

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

JIN KWON and ASIAN AMERICANS)
ADVANCING JUSTICE-ATLANTA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ROBYN A. CRITTENDEN, SECRETARY)
OF STATE OF GEORGIA,)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION
FILE NO.

**EXPEDITED TREATMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. SECTION 208 OF THE VRA ENTITLES LEP VOTERS TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE FROM THE PERSON OF THEIR CHOICE.....	2
II. SUBSECTION (B)(2) IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS LEP VOTERS’ CHOICE OF ASSISTANCE	3
III. DURING THE NOVEMBER 6, 2018 ELECTION, POLL WORKERS ATTEMPTED TO ENFORCE SUBSECTION (B)(2), EVEN THOUGH IT DID NOT APPLY	5
A. Subsection (b)(2) Causes Harm to Plaintiff Advancing Justice-Atlanta’s Mission of Protecting the Civil Rights of LEP Voters	5
B. Subsection (b)(2) Impermissibly Restricts the Choice of Interpreters for Plaintiff Jin Kwon and Other LEP Voters	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO REQUEST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	9
A. Mr. Kwon Has Standing	9
B. Advancing Justice-Atlanta Has Standing	10
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF COUNTS ONE AND TWO.....	12
A. Subsection (b)(2) Plainly Conflicts With—And Is Therefore Preempted By—Section 208 of the VRA	12

B. Plaintiffs Are Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Count Two	15
i. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test Applies Here	17
ii. Subsection (b)(2) Severely Burdens the Right to Vote	18
iii. Subsection (b)(2)'s Restrictions Are Unjustified	20
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM, ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	21
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WILL IMPOSE MINIMAL, IF ANY, BURDENS ON DEFENDANTS	23
IV. ENTRY OF RELIEF WOULD FAVOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S 1 (2013).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	17, 20
<i>Casarez v. Val Verde Cnty.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 847 (W.D. Tex. 1997)	24
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	9, 24
<i>Cotham v. Garza</i> , 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12
<i>Cruz v. Ysleta Del Sur Tribal Council</i> , 842 F. Supp. 934 (W.D. Tex. 1993)	14

Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.,
640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....22

Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)9, 10

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 10

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 12

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205, 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2018) 16, 17, 18, 19

Madera v. Detzner,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1269, 1279 (N.D. Fla. 2018) 16, 22, 25

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)22

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)3, 15, 16

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
No. 1:15-CV-00679-RP, 2016 WL 9651777 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 12,
2016)3, 14

Puerto Rican Org. for Political Action v. Kusper,
490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973) 16, 19

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....9

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)22

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966), *abrogated on other grounds by Shelby Cnty. v.
Holder*, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 13

Summit Cty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell,
388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)9

Taylor v. Louisiana,
419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 24

United States v. Berks Cnty.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 24, 25

United States v. Berks Cnty.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....3

United States v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
815 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D. Fla. 1993)..... 14

Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
451 U.S. 1002 (1981)..... 16

Windsor v. United States,
379 F. App'x. 912 (11th Cir. 2010).....8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)(f)(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 1973aa-6 14

52 U.S.C. § 10503(a)-(b) 2

STATE STATUTES

1922 Ga. Laws 9721

Ga. Code § 21-2-4093

Ga. Code § 21-2-409(b)(2) 1, 4, 20

Tex. Elec. Code § 61.033 15

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

127 CONG REC. H7001 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1981) 13

128 CONG. REC. H3839-46 (daily ed. June 23, 1982) 13

H.R. REP. NO. 102-655 (1992) 3

S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982) 3, 13, 14
